ORICINAL

SEFORE TME PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMISSION CF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision Ho. 26018

Iz tho latter of the Investigation )
inte the rates, rules, regulaticns,)
charges, allewances oad practices )
of all common carriers, highway )
carriers aud ¢ity carriers relating)
to the tramsportation of property. )

Case ino. LB0OS

Anpearances

Zdward M. Berol, for Tank Truck Operators Association,
petitionex,

We J. Knoell, for Elmer Ahl end for Rank Truck Operators
Tarif{f Bureau, interested party,

Yorman ialey and Charles X. Jacebsen, for Trausportation.

Department, Publlc Utilities Commicslon
of the Stete of California. '

SUPPLNZLTAL OPINION

The Tank Truack Operators assoclation, by netition, scolin
increases in minimum »ertes heretofore establisned for the transpor-
tation of »Hetroleum crude oil in tank vonhlcles within uznd between ;
certain arcss In southern Californicn designoted as Groups 6 and 13.‘
It alleges that there have been substantial Lncreases ia the c¢ost
of performing the service since the minimum rates were last ad justed
on Januery 15, 19L0 (Decislon Ne. L1027 of December 17, 1947, in
Case No. 4808, L7 Cal. P.U.C. 602).

The matter was subniitted at & public hearing held before

Examiner Bryant at Los Angeles on April 20, 1951.

L The minimum rates are cet forth fin City Carrlers' Tariff Ho. 5-
Highwey Carriers' Tariff lo. 6, which is Appendix "C" to Decision
Ho. 32008 as amended in Cases ilos. 4,216 and LL3L. Group 6 lies in
Los Angelecs County soutnerly and wosterly of & line running fronm
Senta lonica througn Hollywood and Vhittier to Huntington Beach.
Group 13 is loccted a short distance east of Group 6, in the norther:n
corner of Crange County.

N




c. LEBOB - v

A study of the current cost of performing the sorvice wes
Introduced in exhidbit form bj a consulting transportation engineer
engaged by netitioner. The witness testifled that tiaere are oniy
elght for<hire carriers regularly engoged in transporting c¢rude oil.
within the aroes nerein invelved. Three of these he eliminated from-
nls stedy beceousce their revenues were derived largely frorm activi-
tios not pertinent to the preseﬁt aroceeding. The remaininhg five
he believed to be represeatative because, according te his estimate,
they transport more thsn 85 per cent of the crude oil hendled within
the area Ly for-hire carriers. He submitted 2 profit-and-loscs
statement [or theseo five operators for the calendar year 1950.

Four »f the companies suffered a net leoss for the year, asnd the fifth
earned a net income reflecting an operating ratlio of 95 per cent,
before income taxes. The average operating ratio for tae five
carriers was epnroximately 104 perx cent;

e consultant testified theot during the year 1950 and

the first nart of 1951 the cerriers hove experienced increases in

wage rates and in the cost of tires, fuel, lubricants and other

items of operating expense, and that these increases were not fully
reflected i the cerriers' oxpenses for 1950. In order to show
current operatiag condltions he cstimated the amounts by which the
1950 expenses should be adjusted to roflect subsequent increasesz.
His rosulting figures, for the five carriers as o group, are as
follows:

Operating Revenues $ 577,139
Operating Zxpenses 627,718

Operating Loss $ 50,579
Opersting Ratio 108.76%

2 One of these companies is engaged principally in treansporting
road oil and asphelt; another in transporting petroleum products
which it buys and sells on a brolterage basils; and the third in
operating a relinery.




From thesc results tae witness caleculated that an lacrease of

16.95 per ceut in the revenues would be necessary 1f the carriers
were Lo onjoy an operating ratlo, vefore income taxes, of 93 per cent,
which he bellewved to be recsonable. The cbrrcsponding operating
ratio after income taxes would opproximate 97 per cent.

The consultant's exhidblit consists also of a "aynthetich
development of ostimeted costs based upon performance experlence
records of carrlorc transporting other petroleun products In
1dentical cyuipment between other polats. Thals pertion of the
exhibit develops estimoted running eXpensed por mile, Xladiroce?
expensces and Insurenco ¢osts releted to each power unit, equipment
costs, and fixed costs : ol<] Fron thess data e
sstimatod thac cost of transporting crude oil for various lengths of
pmaul within %he arcas herein involved, bescd upon ot round-trip
time factors.

The witness proposcd incressed minfnmus retes oo two

differont vascc. Un betwoen sub-groups

in sach oroa. For thais purpose he dovoloped rates directly from

swe costs which he hed determined by his "synthetic" method. These

rotes, he suld, would remove insgulitics in the cxisting ratos which
sertedly aro not reasonably rclatcd to the average lengthe of

maul. The slternate rote proposal, which he belicved to Do less’

desireble, was 3 unilorm percentage iacrease of 16.95 mper cent in

the existing minimum rates. This nercentage wes the one which he had

ceveloped, as explained hereinabdove, Irom hisz "analytical” study of

carriers performing the service.3 The consultant testifled that

Under either plan the rates would be adjusted to the nearest
one=-quarter cent.




C.4808 - MG. .
elther basis of rates would return approximately the same amount of
gross revemue.

ther witnesses were the general managers of two principal
carriers included in the consultant's study, and an accountant repre-
senting a third such carrier. These witnesses corroborated the testi~
mony of the consultant to the extent that the facts were within their
knowledge, and testifiied also that they believed a rate increase as
proposed by the consultant to be essential. They said that their
companies could not continue to operate for long at the present rates
under exisving conditions, and asserted that unless an increase were
fortheconing they would have to withdraw f;om the crude=-oil movements
herein invelved and emgzage in other lines of activity. The witnesses
declared that in their judgment the rates recommended by the consuli-

ant were not sufficiently hign to cause diversion of the tonnage to

proprietary vehicles.

No other parties'offered evidence, and no one opposed estab-

liskment of the sought minirmum rates.

It is clear from the record that the existing minimum rates
are delow the costs currently being experienced by carriers special-
izing in the transportation of petroleum ¢rude oil within and between
Groups 6 and 13. It is evident alsc that increased revenues arc nec-
essary if adequate and dependable service is to be maintained. The
rate basis sought by the association, under which charges would be
related génerally to the lengta of haul, would provide reasonable and
nondiscriminatory rates for the transportation services nercin in-
volved.

Upon consideration of 21l the facts and circumstances of
record we are of the opinion and hereby find that the proposed in-
creases have been Justified. City Carriers! Tariff No. 5 - Highway

Carriers' Tariff No. 6 will be amended accordingly.

- T




Fifth Reviced Poge eee 10
Concols CITY CARRIERS! TARIFT NO. 5

" Fourh Revised Page ... 10 HIGEWAY CARRIER3' TARIFF NO, 6

Item
No.

SECTION NO. 1 RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

|
|
!
i
|
90~B !

Cancels i
00~

STOPPING IN TRANSIT

Skipments, other than split delivery chipments, shall be subject to|
on additional charge of $5.40 for each stop in transit to partially w~ !
load. Charges will be collected on the weight of the entire shipment
from woint of origin to the hichest rated point of dolivery, !

-
)
]

PRMFING

Rates provided ir this tariff do not include pumping service when
rendered with carrier's equipment. When pumping service is performed by
the carrier, a charge of ,90 of one cent per 100 pounds will be made. .
(Sce Exception.)

ZXCEPTION.—When pumplng is performed iz connection with the trans-—
portation of petrolewm crude oil wnder rates provided in Item No. 210
series, a chorge of ¢ (1)1.16 cents per 100 pounds will be made when
service is wnder Column "AM rates and ¢ (1) .58 of ome cent per 100
pounds when service is under Column "B" rates; when under rate in Item
No. 230 seriec, a charge of .45 of one cent por 100 pounds will be made.

(1) Not subjcet to provisions of Supplement No. 3.

ALTERNATIVE AFPPLICATION OF COMMON CARRIER RATES ‘i
|

Common corrier rotes may bo applied in lieu of the rates provided
in this tariff, when such common carrier rates produce o lower aggregate |
charge for the same transportation from the same point of origin to tho |
samo point of destination thon recults {rom the application of the ratcsl
herein provided. (Sce Notes 1 and 2.) i

NOTE l.=When the common carrier ratc used is sudbjeet to mimimm
weight different from the minimm weight determinod in accordamce with |
the provisions of Item No. 30 series, the leosser minimum welght may be '
obsexrvod,

NCTE 2,~When the common carrier rate used is based upon 2 weight
per gallon different from that provided in Item No. 70 series, such
differont weight shall be observed.

120-B
Canecls
120-4

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMBINATIONS WITH
COMMON CARRIER RATES

Wher lower aggregate charges result, ratos provided in this toriff
ooy be wsed in combination with common carricr rates for the same
trancportation as follows:

(c) When point of origin is located beyond roilhead or an ostab- |
lighed depot cnd polnt of destinction iz located at railhcad or an cg=
tablished depot, add to the common corrier rate applying from any tean
track or ¢stoblished depot te point of destination the rato provided in
this teriff for the distance from point of origin to the teom track or
dopot i‘r<):m which the common carrier rate usod applies. (Sco Notes 1,

2 cné 3.

(b) When point of origin is located at railheed or an established
dopot end point of destinction is locatod beyond railhcad or an ostabe
liched depot, add to the common carrior rate applying from point of
origin to any team troack or catablished depot the rate provided in this
tariff for the distarce L{rom the teanm track or dopot to which the common|
carriog rate used applics to point of destination. (Sec Notes 1, 2 '
and 3.

(¢) When both point of eorigin and point of destination arc located
beyond railhcad or an established depot, add to the common ¢arrier rate
applying between any roilheads or established depote the rote previded
in this tordiff for the distence from peoint of origin to the team track
or depot from which the common ecarrier rate used applics, plus the rate
Frovided in this toxdff for the distancoe from the team track or depot
to which the common carriecr rote used copplics to point of destination.
(Sec Notes 1, 2 and 3,)




NOTE l.=—I{ the routc frem point of origin to the team track or
the cstablished dopot, or from tho team track or ostabliched depot to
point of destination, is within the corporate limite of 2 single in-
corporated city, tho rates provided in this taxriff for transportaiion
for dlstances of 5 miles or less, or rates cstablishod for trans-
portation by corriors as defined in the City Carrdiors® Zet (Chaptor 312,
Statutos of 1935, as amerded), whichever are the lowor, shall apply
1 from point of origin to toag track or cstablisked depot or from toam
| track or cstablished depot o point of destimotion as the caso may bc.
| ' NOTE 2.—~When the ¢amon carrder rate used is subject to minfmm
welght difforent from the minirmm weight determined in aceordance
with the provisions of Item No. 80 scries, the lesser mindimm weight
moy be observed in comnecetion with such common carrier rate.

NOTE 3.e=Whcn the. common carricr rate used is based upen 2 welght
por gallon difforent fram thot previded in Item No, 70 sexics, such
different weight sholl be observed in conncetion with such common
i eorvder rate.

% Chonge ) ok
0 Incrguso) Deedsion No. 4_6018 .

EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 4, 1951 |

Tasuwod by the Publiec TUtilitios Camisgion of tho Stato of California,
San Francliaceo, Califormnio.

Correction Noo 74 ‘ J




RATZS ON THIS PAGE ARE NCT SUBJECT IO
PROVISIONS OF SUPPLEMENT NQ. 3

4 Second Revised Page ... 14

Cancels CITY CARRIERS! TARIFF NO. 5
First Revised Page ... 14 FIGEWAY CARRIERS! TARIFF NO. 6
Item SECTION NO. 2 RATES (Continued) |
Neo. | In cents per 100 pounds |

Colurm "A™ rates apply for tronsporiation when consigroris facilitles
do not permit loading, or consignee's facilitles do not
permit dellvery, 2, hours per day.

Column "B" rates apply only for <ransportation when consignor!s
. ; facilities permit losding, and consignee's facilities
. : pormit delivery, 24 hours per day.

| Sce Item No, 220 series for descxiption of Sub-Groups.
[ BETWEEN |

ao SUB-GROTPS ,
| b=ty 63 &L &= &5 &=F =G
Colum | Colwm | Colwmn Colum Column Colume Column

4 B | A B i A B A B! a4 B! A BI A_B
f

|
|
|
! PETRCLEDM CRUDE OIL as described in Item No. 30 series.

5*210-8 Sub= |
iCancels |Groun |
At S 2 02
B | 035 0% | 2+ 02k
60 | OSHO L |04 83F | B 0% |
6D |07 O5F |05 042 (83 21 & 0
l 62 105 04t |84k a3h (83203 [042 04 | 2 02
6F | 6% 8% | 02F ¢} (2035 | 05F 08 e 2§

6G | 84 O3% | 63 &2F [03502%! 8k 04 :0/3_'; 03k |ot> 03h & 0%
SIHP 10706 106k 05F | bk 63| 8 83 |04 03 [05E 04|06 05
' | \ i : i
%  Change )

' & Reduction ) Decision No. 4804S
¢ Increose

EFFECTIVE SEPTEMEER 4, 1951

Iscued by the Pubiic Ttilitles Commission of the State of Californis, !
San Francisce, California.

i Correction No, 75




C..L808

Based upon the evidence of record, and upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDZREL that Decision No. 32608, as amended in
Cases Nos. 4246, 4434 and 4806, be and it is hereby further amended
by incorpoerating in City Carriers’ Tariff No. 5 - Highway Carriers’
Tariff No. 6 {Appendix "C" of said decision, as’amended),'Fifth
Revised Page 10 cancels Fourth Revised Page 10 and Second Revised
Page 14 cancels First Revised Page 14, attached hereto and by this
reference made a part hereof, to become effective September &by, 1951.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that tariff publications
required or authorized to be made by common carriers as a result of

the order herein may be made effective on not less than five (5)

days' notice to the Gommission and to the public.

In all other respects the aforesaid Decision No. 32608, as

amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after

the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, Califernia, this _ 3/ day of

July, 1951.
L DD .
0.0 XLl st o
yyas
/7», » ,,LL—///-/..;H,—, )
N2 A@'x( A7,

\ /’Commzsszdnergi




